
19 July 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 11.07.18

Audit Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay  
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Searles and Williamson

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 17 April 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any declarations of interest not already 
registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)  

4.  Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any) 

 

5.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 14) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

6.  Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 158) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

7.  Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2017/18 (Pages 159 - 
164)

Glen Moore 
Tel: 01322343240

8.  Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service 
2017/18 

(Pages 165 - 
174)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

9.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 175 - 
194)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153



10.  Report on Internal Audit Recommendations 
Outstanding 

(Pages 195 - 
198)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

11.  External Review of Internal Audit - Update (Pages 199 - 
226)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

12.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee 2017/18 

(Pages 227 - 
236)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

13.  Workplan (Pages 237 - 
238)

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Halford, McArthur, Purves, and Searles

Cllr. Scholey was also present.

36.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 9 
January 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

37.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

38.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

39.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations 

There were none.

40.   External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 

The Chairman welcomed Sebastian Evans from Grant Thornton who presented the 
External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2018. He advised that the 
significant risks considered included fraudulent transactions in the revenue cycle 
and management override of controls, which were both presumed risks and non-
specific to Sevenoaks. No significant risks had been identified so far. 

In response to questions, Members were advised that the new statutory deadline 
for publishing the accounts by 31 July had placed additional pressures on all 
involved but there would be no reduction in the quality of accounts and Sebastian 
Evans and Alan Mitchell were confident the new deadline would be met. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 17 April 2018

2

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman took agenda item 9 before 
agenda item 6.

41.   Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - setting up a Member Working Group 

The Head of Finance presented a report for the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
which was to be prepared by 31 May and then approved by members by 31 July. 
The Chairman suggested that a small working group be established to review the 
draft during June and sought volunteers. If approved Officers would arrange the 
first meeting date.  

Resolved:  That 

a) That a Member Working group be set up to review the 2017/18 draft 
Statement of Accounts

b) Membership of the working group to be Councillors Searles (Chairman), 
Cllr. Grint, Cllr. Reay, Cllr. Halford, Cllr McArthur, with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance also invited to attend.

42.   Internal Audit 2017/18 3rd Progress report 

The Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented the report which set out 
the progress made by the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2017/18 and outcomes of final Internal Audit reports issued since the 
meeting of the committee in January 2018. 
It was confirmed that there had been no change in the resourcing of the Internal 
Audit Team since the last committee meeting. An update on staffing would be 
provided at the next meeting. 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2017/18 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be 
noted.

43.   Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding 

The Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented the report which updated 
members on progress of the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
agreed with management, and to report on outstanding recommendations due for 
implementation by 31 January 2018. Members were pleased that for the second 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 17 April 2018

3

time this year, there were no recommendations with a risk ranking medium or high 
that remained outstanding.

Resolved:  That there were no recommendations outstanding that had not
[...]
Internal Audit 2018/19 – 2nd Progress report
A report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding. 

A potential addition of Income Strip Funding – Risk Assessment was also 
noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.57 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17.04.2018

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer

ACTION 1 The Acting Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager 
to circulate the Internal Audit Plan to all 
members.

Internal Audit Plan was circulated to 
members by the democratic services 
team on 19th April 2018

Lisa Nyon
Ext. 7053

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

Audit Committee – 19 July 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For Information

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

That the Audit Committee terms of reference be noted

Introduction and Background

1 At the Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2018, Members agreed the 
attached terms of reference for the Audit Committee.

2 This is the first Audit Committee since Annual Council and therefore gives 
the Committee an opportunity to ensure that the terms of reference are 
covered in the work plan.

Key Implications

Financial

None.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

None.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Appendices Appendix A – Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference

Background Papers None 

Adrian Rowbotham

Chief Finance Officer

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Part 6 

PART 6 – AUDIT COMMITTEE 

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council will appoint the Audit Committee to discharge the functions
conferred by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to the
matters set out below and specif
[...]
s soon as 
practically possible.  

Attendance by Others 

4.13 In discharging its terms of reference, the Audit Committee may review the 
performance/governance of partner organisations, contractors and/or 
other public bodies. It may also invite people other than those people 
referred to in paragraph 4.10 to provide it with a report, address it and/or 
answer questions that may be appropriate to the Committee’s remit.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 – OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL AUDIT

Audit Committee – 19 July 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report sets out the external audit findings of the 
2017/18 accounts.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell Ext. 7483

Recommendation to Audit Committee that

a) the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved.

b) the letter of representation (Appx B) be approved and signed by the 
Chairman

Introduction and Background

1 A draft statement of accounts was reviewed by a working group from the 
Audit Committee on 25 June 2018.

2 The external audit of the accounts began on 4th June and the Audit Findings 
Report in Appendix A sets out the findings and the changes to the accounts 
agreed as part of the process.  The report also sets out the auditor’s Value 
for Money (VfM) conclusion for 2017/18.

3 The external auditors, Sarah Ironmonger and Sebastian Evans from Grant 
Thornton, will attend the meeting to discuss their report on the 2017/18 
audit.  The accounts are required to be signed off by the end of 31st July 
2018.  

4 The Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 is attached as Appendix D.

5 A copy of the letter of representation from the Council to the external 
auditors is attached as Appendix B.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



6 The format of the statement is similar to 2016/17 and has been compiled in 
line with International Financ
[...]
 the Council’s internal audit team worked to an approved annual 
audit plan and undertook the work in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

Individual audit reports are produced for relevant management, with copies 
distributed to the Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and the relevant Chief 
Officers. Internal audit reports on the progress of internal audit in delivering the 
assurance plan are also distributed to the Audit Committee. Periodic reports 
highlight the results of individual risk-based audit reviews, while the annual 
report, which contains the Audit Manager’s overall assurance opinion, evaluates 
the overall internal control environment as tested through audit work undertaken 
in the year.  

The review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit was assessed in 2016/17 and it 
was concluded that the Council had an adequate and effective Internal Audit 
service that contributes towards the proper, economic and effective use of 
resources in achieving its objective. The effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function is due to be assessed in June 2018 and the conclusion of this assessment 
will be presented to the Audit Committee in July 2018. 

b) External Audit 

The external audit service is provided by Grant Thornton. The External Auditor’s 
reports are sent to senior management and Members (via the Audit Committee). 
Recommendations and comments are considered and discussed with timely actions 
taken to address agreed recommendations.  

Unqualified opinions were issued in relation to both financial statements and value 
for money for 2016-17. 

c) Financial Management 

The Section 151 Officer is required to give Members an opinion on the robustness 
of the budget estimates and the adequacy of reserves.  Assurance on these factors 
is included in the Annual Budget Report to Council. 

100
Page 155

Agenda Item 6



A robust budgetary control system is in place and regular monitoring reports are 
produced for the Strate
[...]
rvices, but balance this by supporting the most vulnerable groups by 
allowing discounts, reliefs and allowances to those people who are entitled to 
receive them.    

3. The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team has been specifically located with the 
Council’s Revenues and Benefits Department so that an additional level of 
protection is introduced within its Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
sections.

Summary of Key Issues in the Report

4. An overall summary of the work conducted by the Counter Fraud & 
Compliance Team during 2017/18. 

Page 159

Agenda Item 7



5. A breakdown of the successes achieved by the Counter Fraud & Compliance 
Team during the period April 2017 to March 2018.

6. A summary of future plans for 2018/19.

Key Implications

Financial 

Not applicable. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

The Council is required to have effective anti-fraud arrangements in place in order 
to safeguard public funds and prevent the pursuance of crime. The Counter Fraud 
& Compliance Team will contribute towards the council’s fraud prevention 
initiatives.  

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users

Conclusions

This report sets out the work conducted by the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 
during 2017/18. Members are requested to note the report and the plans for the 
future.

Appendices Appendix A – Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 
End of Year Report 2017/18.

Background Papers: None.

Adrian Rowbotham
Chief Finance Officer

Page 160

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A
Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 2017/18 – End of Year Report

1. Introduction

This report is to update the Audit Committee on the work undertaken by the 
Counter Fraud & Compliance Team for the year ending 31 March 2018.

2. Background

The work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team mainly falls into one of three 
categories – prevention, d
[...]
equate and effective Internal Audit 
service, which contributes towards the proper, economic and effective use of 
resources in achieving its objective. 

Introduction & Background

1 In compliance with Regulation 6.1 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2016 an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Internal Audit function is carried out, using standard 
guidance and a template obtained from the Institute of Internal Auditors. This 
report sets out the outcome of the process and the conclusions drawn from it. 
The results from this process also feed into the Internal Audit Manager’s 
Annual Report and the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  The outcome 
of this review was sent to the Council’s Strategic Management Team for 
consideration and approval. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report

2 Appendix A sets out a summary of the self-assessment. The process involved 
the completion of the self-assessment checklist by the Chief Finance Officer, 
in order to assess compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2016. It is to note that the Internal Audit Team are “Generally Compliant” 
with 89% of the standard (82% in 2016/17).  An action plan has been devised 
which highlights the areas for improvement.

Page 165

Agenda Item 8



Results of the Self-assessment of Internal Audit

3 Following the assessment, the Chief Finance Officer’s opinion, is that the 
Council’s arrangements in place for Internal Audit in 2017/18 were 
substantially compliant with the 2016 PSIAS. Audit Management are aware of 
any deficiencies and areas identified for improvement will be addressed as 
part of the Internal Audit Service Development Plan for 2018/19.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

This report has no financial implications.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function is a regulatory   
requirement designed to ensure that the serv
[...]
ciency New job descriptions have been completed for the Audit 
Manager and Principal Auditor posts but the others have 
not been reviewed for several years

To review and update the remaining job 
descriptions as appropriate

1220 Due Professional Care Internal Audit Manual needs to be updated to reflect 
current working practices following the introduction of the 
Teammate IT system. However, the team do have access to 
Teammate manuals and an advice line if they need 
assistance with any aspects of the system.

To review and update IA manual to reflect 
current working practises.

1300 Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme 

An External Quality Review was conducted in 2014 by PWC.  
An action plan has come out of this and a follow-up review 
was completed by PWC in February 2018.

An update is being presented to the Audit 
Committee on 19 July 2017.

1320 Reporting on the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

As above in 1300 As above in 1300

P
age 173

A
genda Item

 8



Internal Audit Standards Self - Assessment Compliance Checklist

Page 8 of 8

2040 Policies and Procedures Procedures are in place however they have not been 
updated to reflect the TeamMate.

Update procedure to include new working 
practises following the implementation of the 
TeamMate electronic audit software.

P
age 174

A
genda Item

 8



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Audit Committee – 19 July 2018

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council 
Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members:

a) note the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2017/18; and

b) support the Acting Audit Manager’s opinion that the Council had effective 
internal controls, risk management and governance arrangements in place 
for delivering its objectives and the management of its business
[...]
 team has performed 
well within its available resources and has met the objective of providing an 
adequate and effective internal audit and control framework for the Council 
during the year.

Audit Partnership with Dartford Borough Council

7 The audit team operates as a shared services arrangement with Dartford 
Borough Council for the provision of a joint internal audit service. The audit 
service has operated well during the year and has produced a satisfactory level 
of assurance to both councils.     

Key Implications

Financial 

This report has no financial implications.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

This report has no additional legal implications other than stated above. The report 
addresses the risk associated with non-compliance with the Accounts and Audit 2015 
and the Public Sector Audit Standards. It is management’s view that the relevant 
risks are effectively being managed.

A robust internal audit function contributes to the effective management of the 
Council and would help mitigate against poor value for money in service provision. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 176

Agenda Item 9



Conclusions 

The report sets out the achievements of the Internal Audit Team for the period 
2017/18, and concludes that the Council’s arrangement for internal control, risk 
management are effective.  This opinion is based on the work completed by Internal 
Audit during the year and other available sources of assurance. This Committee is 
requested to approve the report and support the assurance opinion for the year. 

Appendices Appendix A – Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2017/18

Background Papers: The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015

Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer

Page 177

Agenda 
[...]
e of framework; 
fundamental weaknesses identified within design; 
operation of key controls has resulted in failure, or 
could result in failure to achieve the Council’s or 
service objectives in the areas reviewed.

Follow-up of high and medium priority 
recommendations only will take place within 3 to 6 
months; follow-up of low priority recommendations will 
be undertaken as part of the next planned review of 
the system.

Page 194

Agenda Item 9



REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING 

Audit Committee – 19 July 2018

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council 
Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendations to Audit Committee:  That Members note the reasons for 
delayed implementation, where the ranking is medium or high, and endorse the 
revised dates for implementation provided by management, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report.

Introduction

1 This report updates Members on progress of the implementation of Internal 
Audit Recommendations agreed with management, and to report on 
outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 April 2018. 

2 The report also informs the Committee where implementation dates have 
been revised, where agreed recommendations have not been implemented or 
are no longer intended.

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report

3 Appendix A provides details of agreed recommendations (where the 
Priority/Ranking is medium or high) where management have advised Internal 
Audit that implementation of the actions agreed has initially been delayed 
from the date originally stated.  Enquires with management indicates that 
satisfactory progress is being made, or proposed; and that there are no major 
concerns arising as a result of the change in implementation dates. However 
Internal Audit will continue to monitor progress where appropriat
[...]
 2018 Audit Manager

P
age 226

A
genda Item

 11



REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2017/18

Audit Committee – 19 July 2018

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members approve the Annual Self-
Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017/18.

Reason for Recommendation:  An effective Audit Committee contributes to robust 
governance and overall effectiveness of the Council. The self-assessment indicates 
that the Committee has conducted itself in compliance with good practice and 
therefore effective in delivering its terms of reference remit.

Introduction and Background

1 It is considered good governance practice to have a process for evaluating a 
committee’s performance.  Members of this committee have accepted the 
underlying principals requiring the Audit Committee to measure the 
robustness of its own performance, not least, because of its oversight role 
for Internal Audit, Risk Management, Governance and Internal Control. 
Current governance arrangements for Local Councils issued by CIPFA in 
compliance with the Accounts and Regulations 2015 require that the Audit 
Committee be assessed annually, in order to determine its effectiveness and 
identify areas for further development.

2 This report puts forward proposals for assessing the achievements for the 
Audit Committee for the year 2017/18.  The reasons for measuring the 
Committee’s achievements and details of how this can be done are set out 
below.

Details of the Process

3 The process incorporates the recommended self-assessment checklist taken 
form the CIPFA guide “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities” 

Page 227

Agenda Item 12



4 The self-assessment checklist (attached as an Appendi
[...]
/18
	Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of IA - Appendix A - Summary

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18 - App A

	10 Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding
	Report on IA Recommendations Outstanding - App A

	11 External Review of Internal Audit - Update
	11 External Review of Internal Audit Update - App A - PWC Internal Audit EQA Follow Up Report
	External Review of Internal Audit Update - App B - Action Plan

	12 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017/18
	Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017-18 - App A - Self Assessment Checklist
	Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017-18 - App B - Questionnaire for Members

	13 Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Layland and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack, McArthur, 
Purves, Reay and Williamson

Cllr. Scholey was also present.

1.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
17 April 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

2.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted. 

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations 

There were none. 

5.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the terms of reference for the 
Audit Committee agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2018.

Members discussed the extent to which the Audit Committee could cover Quercus 7 
and Quercus Housing. Representatives from Grant Thornton advised that Members 
should consider if the companies were on the risk register. The Chief Finance 
Officer advised that the companies were on the risk register and reported to the 
Trading Board. The Chief Finance Officer agreed to carry out research on the 
topic. 

Action 1:  The Chief Finance Officer to investigate the Audit Committees’ 
remit in relation to Quercus 7 and Quercus Housing. 



Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

2

Resolved:  That the Audit Committee Terms of Reference be noted.

6.   Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee welcomed Sarah Ironmonger, the Engagement Lead and Sebastian 
Evans, the Audit Manager from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton to 
the meeting.

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Statement of Accounts 2017/18. He 
explained the changes from the previous year, including an accelerated timetable 
for completing the Statement of Accounts and a new standard of responding to all 
queries within one day. A Member working group had reviewed the draft Statement 
of Accounts in detail and provided notes which were included at Appendix C to the 
report. The Audit Findings in Appendix A suggested 3 adjustments however none 
would affect accounts. 

The representatives of Grant Thornton explained their findings when considering 
the Statement of Accounts, which were to be signed off by the end of July 2018. 
They noted that despite staff changes and working to an accelerated timetable the 
Finance Team had managed to deliver the accounts on time and to a high 
standard. They advised of a late change of one line in a disclosure note which was 
tabled at the meeting. An unqualified audit opinion would be provided the week 
following the meeting with accounts being signed at the Committee Meeting. 
Members were advised that Grant Thornton had found no underlying issues in their 
accounts. The Member working group was thanked for looking over the accounts 
with a special thanks to Councillor McArthur for standing in as the Chair of the 
working group at late notice. 

When considering concerns relating to pension liability the Grant Thornton 
representatives advised members should not be concerned about pension liability 
as the figure of £91m provided was only a technical deficit. The last triennial 
valuation provided by the actuaries reported a £21.6m deficit with a payment 
schedule that is included in the 10-year budget assumptions. 

The Chairman summarised the findings of the Statement of Accounts, which 
praised Sevenoaks District Council in value for money, having a sound financial 
plan and arrangements in place for long term financial sustainability. No significant 
risks had been identified.

Resolved:  That

a) the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved.

b) the letter of representation (Appx B) be approved and signed by the 
Chairman

c) the work and progress made by the External Audit Team and Internal 
Audit Team be commended. A special thanks be given to Alan Mitchell 
the Head of Finance

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b7604/Tabled%20document%2019th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=1


Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

3

7.   Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2017/18 

The Fraud Manager presented the report which set out the work conducted by the 
Counter Fraud & Compliance Team during 2017/18.

The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team has been specifically located with the 
Council’s Revenues and Benefits Service so that an additional level of protection 
would be introduced within the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
sections. These were the main focus areas as they were the areas which provided 
the highest levels of funding for the Council. 

Members were advised that the report showed the tangible successes achieved by 
the Fraud Team, however the Fraud Manager stressed that there were also 
intangible successes including providing value for money, protecting our reputation 
and increasing customer confidence in the Council Tax and Business Rate Schemes. 
The Fraud Manager advised that Sevenoaks District Council had continued its 
investment in the latest credit reference data-matching software which had 
provided the Fraud Team with referrals for investigation. This software was 
proving successful and had more than covered its costs through fraud detection. 

Members were advised that some data-matching exercises operated a traffic lights 
system of high, medium and low risks which were investigated accordingly. In 
response to questions the Fraud Manager advised that phone calls were received 
from the public through a Fraud hotline. With the Department for Work and 
Pensions’ plan to recommence joint welfare investigations it was hoped that this 
would create a more seamless investigation service in the future. 

Resolved:  That Members note the work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance 
Team carried out during the year ended 31 March 2018.

8.   Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service 2017/18 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the findings of the Audit self-assessment 
review which highlighted the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function for the 
year 2017/18. This assessment showed that the Council had an adequate and 
effective Internal Audit service, which contributed towards the proper, economic 
and effective use of resources in achieving its objectives. An improvement had 
been noted since 2016/17 with 49 rather than 45 items out 55 generally 
conforming.

Members noted that Audit Service was under-going changes with a new Interim 
Auditor Manager due to step into the role at the beginning of August. Members 
wished to express gratitude to Lisa Nyon, the previous Principal Auditor who had 
been acting up to the Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager role. They 
thanked her for her hard work, dedication and for improving the service. Members 
also considered the future of the Internal Audit Service currently shared with 
Dartford. 



Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

4

Resolved:  That Members note the conclusion of the Annual Self-Assessment 
Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service 2017/18, that the 
Council had an adequate and effective Internal Audit service, which 
contributed towards the proper, economic and effective use of resources in 
achieving its objective.

9.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out the achievements of 
the Internal Audit Team for the period 2017/18, and concluded that the Council’s 
arrangements for internal control and risk management were effective. The 
opinion was based on the work completed by Internal Audit during the year and 
other available sources of assurance. 

Resolved:  That

a)   the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2017/18 be noted; and

b)  the Acting Audit Manager’s opinion that the Council had effective 
internal controls, risk management and governance arrangements in place 
for delivering its objectives and the management of its business risks, be 
supported.

10.   Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding 

The report introduced by the Chief Finance Officer updated Members on the 
progress of the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations agreed with 
management, and reported on outstanding recommendations. The three 
recommendations listed all related to the Print Room Audit, with delays being due 
to IT improvements which were currently being addressed. 

Resolved:  That Members note the reasons for delayed implementation, 
where the ranking is medium or high, and endorse the revised dates for 
implementation provided by management, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report.

11.   External Review of Internal Audit - Update 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which was the outcome of the follow-
up review of Internal Audit by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC), together with an 
action plan to address the points raised. Following the previous review in 2015 it 
was intended that a follow up review be undertaken in 2016 however this had been 
delayed due to the long term absence of the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager. 
PWC found that good progress had been made but further actions were required 
and an Action Plan to address these issues had been produced.

Resolved:  That Members note the finding from the PWC follow-up review 
and approve the associated action plan in Appendix B.



Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

5

12.   Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017/18 

The report assessed the effectiveness of the Audit Committee in 2017/18.  The 
self-assessment indicated that the Committee had conducted itself in compliance 
with good practice and was therefore effective in delivering its terms of reference 
remit. Members requested additional training for the Committee.

Action 2: That Officers bring specific proposals for Member training to the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee to allow further discussion of 
training requirements.

Resolved:  That Members approve the Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017/18.

13.   Workplan 

The work plan was noted. An update on the Future of the Internal Audit Service 
was planned for March 2019.  

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.18 PM

CHAIRMAN


